

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. H-15) 111TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

"A " COMMITTEE AMENDMENT to H.P. 6 129. L.D. 137, Bill, "AN ACT Amending the Charter of the 7 8 Aroostook Prestile Treatment District and the Charter 9 of the Presque Isle Sewer District to Authorize the 10 Withdrawal of Municipalities from the Aroostook Prestile Treatment District." 11

12 Amend the Bill in section 1 by striking out all of the last 6 lines (page 2, lines 18 to 23 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following: 'of $\rm pre-$ 13 14 viding collecting and treating sewage in said dis-trict a system of public sewerage and drainage for 15 16 17 the comfort, convenience and health of the inhabitants of said district, with all the rights, privi-18 19 leges and immunities incident to similar corporations.' 20

Further amend the Bill in section 4 in the 4th fine from the end (page 3, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "resign immediately after" and inserting in their place the following: cease to serve as trustees once'

26 Further amend the Bill in section 6 in section 23 27 by striking out all of the first underlined sentence 28 (page 3, lines 15 to 20 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 'The city council of Presque 29 Isle, the city council of Caribou, or the selectmen 30 31 of Easton may, on behalf of the people and territory from which they are elcted, upon 90 days written 32 33 notice to the district, request in writing to withdraw from the district. 34

35 Further amend the Bill in section 6 in section 23 36 in the first paragraph, next to the last line (page 37 3, line 25 in L.D.) by inserting after the underlined 38 word "those" the underlined word 'trustees'

1

2 3

4

5

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 129, L.D. 137

1 Further amend the Bill in section 6 in section 23 2 in the 2nd paragraph, 9th line (page 3, line 35 in 3 L.D.) by striking out the underlined word 4 "<u>quasi-municiple</u>" and inserting in its place the 5 underlined word '<u>quasi-municipal</u>'

6 Further amend the Bill in section 6 in section 23 7 in the 2nd paragraph, 14th line, (page 3, line 40 in 8 L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "directly"

9 STATEMENT OF FACT
10 The purpose of this amendment is to make
11 technical changes in the bill.
12 2450021583

Reported by the Committee on Public Utilities Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 2/17/83 (Filing No. H-15)